of	providing	more	reliable	and	relevant	information:	(a)	to	better	align	the	related	financial	reporting	with	the	Company's

business	model;	(b)	to	provide	a	more	suitable	illustration	of	the	Company's	use	of	derivative	instruments	for	the	purpose	of

asset	optimization,	risk	management,	and	servicing	customer	needs;	and	(c)	to	improve	consistency	with	peer	and	industry

financial	reporting	and	practices.

The	Consolidated	Financial	Statements	have	been	adjusted	to	reflect	adjustments	made	as	a	result	of	these	voluntary	changes

in	accounting	policies.	There	is	no	impact	to	the	Consolidated	Statements	of	Financial	Position,	Changes	in	Equity	and	Cash

Flows	for	the	current	or	any	historic	reporting	period.	The	following	table	presents	the	impacts	of	the	voluntary	changes	in

accounting	policies	on	the	Consolidated	Statements	of	Earnings	and	Comprehensive	Income	for	each	of	the	line	items

affected:

Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	2024	Annual	Report		43

Reconciliation	of	the	Consolidated	Statements	of	Earnings	and	Comprehensive	Income

3	Months	Ended	December	31,	2023 12	Months	Ended	December	31,	2023

($	millions)
Previously
reported Policy	change Adjusted

Previously
reported Policy	change Adjusted

Revenue 	 2,466	 	 (630)	 	 1,836	 	 9,125	 	 (2,794)	 	 6,331

Cost	of	sales 	 1,735	 	 (655)	 	 1,080	 	 6,580	 	 (2,773)	 	 3,807

(Gain)	loss	on	commodity-related	derivative
financial	instruments 	 (25)	 	 25	 	 —	 	 21	 	 (21)	 	 —

Gross	profit 	 850	 	 —	 	 850	 	 2,840	 	 —	 	 2,840

Earnings	before	income	tax 	 815	 	 —	 	 815	 	 2,189	 	 —	 	 2,189

New	Standards	and	Interpretations	Not	Yet	Adopted

IFRS	18	Presentation	and	Disclosure	in	Financial	Statements	("IFRS	18")

IFRS	18	was	issued	in	April	2024	and	effective	January	1,	2027,	with	early	application	permitted.	The	standard	introduces	key

changes	to	the	structure	of	the	statement	of	earnings	and	comprehensive	income,	required	disclosures	for	certain

management-defined	performance	measures,	and	aggregation	and	disaggregation	of	line	items	in	the	financial	statements.

Pembina	is	currently	reviewing	the	impact	of	this	standard	on	its	Consolidated	Financial	Statements.

Amendments	to	IFRS	9	and	IFRS	7	-	Contracts	referencing	Nature-dependent	Electricity	("Contracts	referencing	NDE")